

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ARRIGONI ENTERPRISES, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWN OF DURHAM, CONNECTICUT, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI  
CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND  
ILYA SOMIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

Karen R. Harned

Luke A. Wake\*

*Counsel of Record*

NFIB SMALL BUSINESS

LEGAL CENTER

1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 314-2048

luke.wake@nfib.org

Robert H. Thomas

Christopher J.I. Leong

DAMON KEY LEONG

KUPCHAK HASTERT

1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

(808) 531-8031

rht@hawaiilawyer.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Dated: December 14, 2015*

---

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION  
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL  
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND ILYA SOMIN  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL AND ILYA SOMIN CENTER FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S STATE REQUIREMENT IS RIPE FOR ABANDONMENT</i> .....	4
A.      The State Remedies Rule Effectively Bars Property Owners From Vindicating Federal Rights in Federal Court .....	6

B. Manipulative Defendants Have Exploited the State Remedies Rule to Deny Property Owners Both State and Federal Judicial Forums .....	8
II. THERE IS NO DOCTRINAL BASIS FOR THE STATE REMEDIES RULE.....	10
A. <i>Williamson County</i> Pronounced a New and Unfounded Ripeness Rule for Takings Claims .....	11
B. The Fourteenth Amendment and Section 1983 Conferred Federal Protections for Property Rights—Including the Right to a Federal Judicial Forum—on the Same Terms as Other Fundamental Rights, in Order to Protect Political Minorities .....	15
C. There is No Principled Basis for Excluding Property Rights from the General Rule that Federal Rights may be Vindicated in Federal Court .....	18

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REPUDIATE <i>WILLIAMSON</i> <i>COUNTY'S</i> STATE REMEDIES RULE, AND RETURN TO THE HISTORIC RULE .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>8679 Trout, LLC v. N. Tahoe Pub. Utils. Dist.,</i> No. 2:10-cv-01569-MCE-EFB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93303 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010) .....	9
<i>B. Willis, C.P.A., Inc. v. BNSF Ry. Corp.,</i> 531 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Barefoot v. City of Wilmington,</i> 306 F.3d 113 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore,</i> 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	12
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue,</i> 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	18
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.,</i> 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons,</i> 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	8
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cnty. of Walworth,</i> 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008) .....	9
<i>District of Columbia Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman,</i> 460 U.S. 462 (1983) .....	8

<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky,</i> 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Dodd v. Hood River Cnty.,</i> 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Medical Examiners,</i> 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Fields v. Sarasota Manatee Airport Auth.,</i> 953 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	23
<i>Front Royal &amp; Warren Cnty. Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal,</i> 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Fuller Co. v. Ramon I. Gil, Inc.,</i> 782 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin,</i> 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Horne v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	22
<i>Hurley v. Kincaide,</i> 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Indianapolis,</i> 103 U.S. 599 (1880).....	13, 14

<i>Key Outdoor Inc. v. City of Galesburg,</i> 327 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Management District,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	23
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 435 F.3d 89 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon New York, Inc.,</i> 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> (2015) .....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	19
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	10
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,</i> 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816).....	10, 13, 17, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12
<i>Mitchum v. Foster,</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	17
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States,</i> 13 S. Ct. 37 (1893).....	13

<i>Ohad Assocs., LLC v. Twp. of Marlboro,</i> Civil No. 10-2183 (AET), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8414 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2011).....	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	4
<i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass'n v.</i> <i>City of San Marcos,</i> 989 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	17
<i>Peduto v. City of N. Wildwood,</i> 878 F.2d 725 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Mississippi Canal Co.,</i> 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	13
<i>Rau v. City of Garden Plain,</i> 76 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Kan. 1999) .....	9
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,</i> 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	14
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,</i> 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	7, 8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	14
<i>Saboff v. St. John's River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 200 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7

<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown,</i> 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v.</i> <i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	7, 8, 18, 22
<i>Sansotta v. Town Nags Head,</i> 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.,</i> 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7, 10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	23
<i>Shelly v. Kraemer,</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	16
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester,</i> 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States,</i> 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	19
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	17
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Clark,</i> 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	22

<i>United States v. Dickinson,</i> 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	22
<i>United States v. Dow,</i> 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'r's,</i> 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yamagiwa v. City of Half Moon Bay,</i> 523 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	9
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	14

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	19
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	15

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3, 15, 17, 18

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMAR, AKHIL REED, THE BILL OF  
RIGHTS: CREATION AND  
RECONSTRUCTION (1998) .....16

Blackstone, Sir William, 1 WILLIAM  
BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE  
LAWS OF ENGLAND, 137 (Oxford, Clarendon  
Press 1765-1769) .....11

Brauneis, Robert, *The First Constitutional  
Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-  
Century State Just Compensation Law*, 52  
Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999) .....14

Breemer, J. David, *The Rebirth of Federal  
Takings Review? The Courts' "Prudential"  
Answer to Williamson County's Flawed State  
Litigation Ripeness Requirement*, 30 Touro L.  
Rev. 319 (2014) .....4, 9

Echeverria, John D., *Stop the Beach  
Renoourishment: Why the Judiciary is  
Different*, 35 Vt. L. Rev. 475 (2010) .....12

Edlin, Douglas E., <i>A Constitutional Right to Judicial Review: Access to Courts and Ouster Clauses in England and the United States</i> , 57 Am. J. Comp. L. 67 (2002).....	19
GRABER, MARK A., TRANSFORMING FREE SPEECH: THE AMBIGUOUS LEGACY OF CIVIL LIBERTARIANISM (1991).....	16
HYMAN, HAROLD & WILLIAM WIECEK, EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER LAW: CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT (1982).....	16
Kanner, Gideon, “[Un]equal Justice Under Law”: <i>The Invidously Disparate Treatment of American Property Owners in Takings Cases</i> , 40 Loy. L.A. L.Rev. 1065 (2007).....	19
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Horne and the Normalization of Takings Litigation: A Response to Professor Echeverria</i> , 43 Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10749 (2013).....	23
Somin, Ilya, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment and the Problem of Judicial Takings</i> , 6 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 92 (2011) .....	17
Somin, Ilya, The Civil Rights Implications of Eminent Domain Abuse, Testimony before the United State Commission on Civil Rights (Aug. 12, 2011), available online at <a href="http://www.law.gmu.edu/assets/files/faculty/Somin_USCCR-aug2011.pdf">http://www.law.gmu.edu/assets/files/faculty/Somin_USCCR-aug2011.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 10, 2015).....	16
